effective tax rate of 15%. Given that the regulatory approval required to convert to a SIF is considered a substantive
process, the reduced effective tax rate should not have been considered in measuring the REIT’s deferred taxes
until such time as the regulatory approval is obtained. The application process to convert to a SIF is still ongoing
as of the release date of these consolidated financial statements.

INOVALIS REIT

51

Note 34 – Restatement of financial results (Cont’d)
Consequently, the REIT retrospectively corrected its consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2018
in order to apply the withholding tax rate of 25% applicable to non-regulated entities by increasing its deferred tax
expense by $5,615 and deferred tax liabilities by $5,741 and by decreasing its share of net income in joint ventures
by ($1,076), retained earnings by ($6,691) and accumulated other comprehensive income by ($149) for the year
ended December 31, 2018.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets As restated As previously reported Restatement

421,937   421,937   -
97,604   98,703   (1,099)

Deposit -   -   -
Acquisition loan 25,719   25,719   -

306   306   -
1,644   1,644   -

547,210   548,309   (1,099)

4,000   4,000   -
6,814   6,814   -

Other current assets 1,080   1,080   -
19,110   19,110   -

31,004   31,004   -

40,027   40,027   -

618,241   619,340   (1,099)

As restated As previously reported Restatement

83,391   83,391   -
120,547   120,547   -

2,130   2,130   -
2,180   2,180   -
1,396   1,396   -

14,169   8,428   5,741
4,779   4,779   -

Deferred income 1,099   1,099   -

229,691   223,950   5,741

42,471   42,471   -
14,588   14,588   -
6,637   6,637   -
1,185   1,185   -

687   687   -
1,207   1,207   -
3,203   3,203   -
7,145   7,145   -

Deferred income 4,394   4,394   -

81,517   81,517   -

21,792   21,792   -

333,000   327,259   5,741

207,442   207,442   -
41,283   47,974   (6,691)
35,997   36,146   (149)

Total Unitholders' equity 284,722   291,562   (6,840)

519   519   -

285,241   292,081   (6,840)

618,241   619,340   (1,099)

Investments in joint ventures

Non-current assets
Investment properties

Derivative financial instruments
Restricted cash

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Trade receivables and other financial assets
Derivative financial instruments

Cash

Total current assets

Assets held for sale

Total assets

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Mortgage loans
Finance lease liabilities
Lease equalization loans
Tenant deposits
Derivative financial instruments
Deferred tax liabilities
Exchangeable securities

Total non-current liabilities

Promissory notes
Mortgage loans
Finance lease liabilities
Lease equalization loans

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Total liabilities

Equity
Trust units
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-controlling interest

Tenant deposits
Derivative financial instruments
Exchangeable securities
Trade and other payables

Total current liabilities

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale

INOVALIS REIT

52

Note 34 – Restatement of financial results (Cont’d)
Consolidated Statements of Earnings

(1) Amortization of issuance costs on promissory notes has been reclassified from “Finance costs” to “Net change in fair value of
Promissory notes” in the consolidated statement of earnings.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive income

As restated As previously reported Restatement

15,605   22,296   (6,691)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to earnings  :

(299)   (299)   -

673   673   -
11,209   11,358   (149)

11,583   11,732   (149)

27,188   34,028   (6,840)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year attributable to :
Non-controlling interest 166   166   -
Unitholders of the Trust 27,022   33,862   (6,840)

Total comprehensive income for the year 27,188   34,028   (6,840)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

Total comprehensive income for the year

Earnings for the year

Net losses on derivatives designated as a hedge of the net
investment in a foreign entity

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - Net gains (losses)
   Change in cumulative translation adjustment account

As restated As previously reported
(1) Restatement

25 434   25 434   -
7 248   7 248   -

(9 668)   (9 668)   -
804   804   -

(289)   (289)   -

23 529   23 529   -

(5 223)   (5 223)   -
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 120   120   -

335   335   -
5 850   6 926   (1 076)

24 611   25 687   (1 076)

4 372   4 372   -
1 482   1 482   -
1 020   1 543   -
7 775   7 775   -

(10 274)   (10 797)   -
Distributions on Exchangeable securities (1 016)   (1 016)   -

27 970   29 046   (1 076)

(131)   (131)   -
Deferred income tax expense (12 234)   (6 619)   (5 615)

15 605   22 296   (6 691)

144   144   -
15 461   22 152   (6 691)

15 605   22 296   (6 691)

Share of net earnings from joint ventures

Rental income
Service charge income
Service charge expenses
Other revenues
Other property operating expenses

Net rental earnings

Administration expenses

Net change in fair value of investment properties

Earnings before income taxes

Operating earnings

Net change in fair value of financial derivatives
Net change in fair value of Exchangeable securities
Net change in fair value of Promissory notes

Current income tax expense

Earnings for the year

Earnings (Loss) for the year attributable to :

Non-controlling interest
Unitholders' of the Trust

Finance income
Finance costs

INOVALIS REIT

53

Note 34 – Restatement of financial results (Cont’d)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As restated As previously reported Restatement

As at December 31, 2017 265,277   265,277   -

Issuance of units from exchangeable securities conversion 9,559   9,559   -
Distributions earned by or declared to Unitholders (18,927)   (18,927)   -
Distributions under the Trust's reinvestment plan 2,144   2,144   -

(7,224)   (7,224)   -

Net income for the year 15,605   22,296   (6,691)
Other comprehensive income 11,583   11,732   (149)

Comprehensive income 27,188   34,028   (6,840)

As at December 31, 2018 285,241   292,081   (6,840)

Retained earnings

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(1) Distribution on exchangeables securities paid in cash has been reclassified from “Financing activities” to “Operating activities”
in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

As restated
As previously reported

(1) Restatement

Operating activities
Earning before income taxes 27 970   29 046   (1 076)
Interest received 8 198   8 198   -

(10 437)   (10 437)   -

Income tax paid (131)   (131)   -
Distributions in respect of exchangeable securities paid in cash (1 029)   -
Adjustments for non-cash items and other reconciling items (6 458)   (7 534)   1 076

18 113   19 142   -

Working capital adjustments 1 248   1 248   -

Net cash flows related to operating activities 19 361   20 390   -

Investing activities
Investment properties (additions and capitalized letting fees) (4 676)   (4 676)   -
Investments in joint ventures (10 273)   (10 273)   -